

No. 09-1376

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

JUAN MANUEL RIVERA RONDON,

Appellant,

v.

TEÓFILA OCHOA LIZARBE
AND CIRILA PULIDO BALDEON,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maryland, No. 8:07-CV-01809
Peter J. Messitte, United States District Judge**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
JUAN MANUEL RIVERA RONDON**

Timothy F. Maloney
Cary J. Hansel
Joseph M. Creed
JOSEPH, GREENWALD & LAAKE, P.A.
6404 Ivy Lane, Suite 400
Greenbelt, MD 20770
(301) 220-2200
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Samantar</i> has no effect on the non-FSIA issues in this case.....	4
A. The Court should exercise its pendent jurisdiction to consider the non-FSIA issues.....	4
B. Appellees failed to exhaust their remedies in Peru.....	6
C. The claims asserted are barred by the statute of limitations.....	7
II. <i>Samantar</i> has no effect on Appellant’s entitlement to official immunity under the common law.....	7
A. Appellant is entitled to official immunity under the common law.....	7
B. This issue is properly before the Court.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	15
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baker v. Dorfman, 239 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2000).....14

Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho S.A.,
182 F.3d 380, 388 (5th Cir. 1999)12

Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank, 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....8, 12

El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan, 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....12

Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....10

Heaney v. Government of Spain, 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)8

Holland v. Big River Minerals Corp., 181 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1999)11

In Re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001,
538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008).....12

Matar v. Dichter, 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)8, 9

Rux v. Republic of Sudan, 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006).....2, 4

Samantar v. Yousuf, ___ U.S. ___,
130 S. Ct. 2278, 176 L. Ed. 2d 1047 (2010).....*passim*

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Flowers, 513 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008)14

Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia, 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004).....13

Westchester First Ins. Co. v. Johnson, 5 Fed. Appx. 111 (4th Cir. 2001).....11

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass 1995).....6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 13506, 7

SECONDARY SOURCES

Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations Law of the U.S. § 469 (1987)8
